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end of the Third Five Year Plan as envisaged?

Shri C. Subramaniam: I am afraid, there may be a slight spill-over into the fourth plan.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know how many more German experts will be needed for this expansion work, and whether it is also a condition that they will send their experts for this parti~ular work in this steel plant?

Shl'i C. Subramaniam: For the actual expansion work I am unable to give the exact number of German experts who will be required.

Shrl S. M. Banerjpe: Sir, my question has not been answered.

Mr. Speaker: It has been answered.
The hon. Member asked how many more experts will be required and the answer was that it is not possible to give the exact number.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Is it a condition laid down for this particular work? I want to know whether the country will again be fiooded with experts from Germany.

Mr. Speaker: If that is a condition he should have known it.

Shrl C. Subramanlam: It is not with referE'nce to the expansion work, it is with r!'f!'l'ence to the working of the existing plant that a few more experts are required. That is a different question altogether.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know if it is a fact that the Solveen Committee has pointed out certain serious defects in the plant and, if so, whether it is a fact that the West German Government has linked up the question of expansion of the plant with the elimination of those defects. apart from achieving tht' rated capacity of the plant?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Yes, Sir, certain mechanical defects were pointed out in the plant which was originally supplied, and they have b!'en rectified new.

Shri Hem Barua: What about the administrative defects?

Mr. Speaker: He wanted to know whether the removal of the defects is linked up with the expansion work.

Shri C. Subramaniam: When they have already been rectified, there is no question of linking it up with this.
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Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that seismic survey and a('romagnetic survey has shown oil-bcarin,g area in Eastern Bihar and West Bengal;

(b) whether it is also a fact that trial drillings were conducted by a West German team; and

(c) if so. when the actual prospecting will start?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Mines and Fuel (Shri Rajarnavis): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). No trial drillings have been conducted so far but a deep exploration well is proposed to be drilled in this area in the near future.

Shri Subodh Raasda: May I know whether it is a fact that certain teeh-
nical data collected by the STANVAC Co., during their drilling trials in West Bengal has been sent to the Oil and Natural Gas Commission for investigation and further research; if so. what is the result of the research conducted by them?

Shri RaJarallvls: The Canadian Company carried on only aeromagne-
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tical survey. That is to be followed up by drilling. No deep drilling has yet been undertaken, but the dril-
lin,s undertaken so far show that there are certain areas with thickness of sedimentary rocks which would, indicate a favourable condition for the occurrence of oil.

Shri Basumatari: May kngw whether the terms and conditions have been settled with West Germany; if so, what are the terms and conditions so tar as drilling is concerned?

Silri Rajamavis: Does he want to know the terms ot the agreement?

Shri Basumatari: Yes.

Shri llajarnavls: I do not have the details with me. It the hon. Member writes to me I will convey the information to him.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether there was any proposal that the Oil and Natural Gas Commission itself will do some drilling work in this area?

Shrl Bajarnavis: They will be associated with the task Of driJlini.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Aza.: May I know whether on the experience of a few attempts the survey has been dropped or it is still being continued to find such oil-bearing areas in this region?

Shri Hajarnavls: No, Sir; it has not been dropped. As a matter of fact, as I said, in the Purnea-Kishenganj area We jntend to undertake the drilling of a deep well as soon as the equipment is available.
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Shri IDdrajit Gupta: What is the particular qualification of this West German expert to carry out geophysical study in view Of the fact that West Germany itself is not an oil producing country?

Shri Rajarnavis: I am not in a position to give their academic qualifl-
cations but I believe they know the theory on the basis of which certain deductions can be made. I also believe they have vt!ry gOOd equipments.
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